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district court. A commissioner in a condemnation proceeding
may be called by any party as a-ivitness to testify as to the
amount of the award of the Commissioners.

(d) The court may, in its • discretion, after a verdict
has been rendered on the trial of an appeal allow as taxable
costs reasonable appraisers' 'fees not to exceed $150 for each
appraiser and not more than two appraisers. The court may,
in its discretion allow as taxable costs reasonable expenses
for moving .personally incurred by a. person occupying a
residence and who is the fee owner, contract for deed vendee
or lessee under a written lease but such amount shall in no
event, exceed $200.00. Where,business property has been ac-
quired, the court may in its .discretion allow as taxable costs
the reasonable expenses _ of moving personally if such ex-
penses have been incurred by an occupant or have been in-
curred by an oivner occupying the property as the fee owner,
contract for deed vendee or lessee under a written lease, but
in no event shall this amount exceed $500.00. No costs shall
be taxed by the state against any other party.

Sec. 3. ', Effective, date. '. Section 1 of this Act and
Subd. 8, paragraph (d), 'set out in Sec. 2 of this Act, apply
to proceedings in eminent domain commenced or pending on
or after January 1, 1959.. For purposes of this section an
action is deemed pending if any final award, -settlement,
verdict or judgment has not been paid in full.'

•' Approved April 24, 1959.
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An act relating to municipal courts, administrative pro-
cedures therein pertaining to assignment.of judges; amending.
Minnesota-Statutes 1957, Section 2.7'24, -by adding thereto a
new subdivision. .. ' .\ '. ' . , . . ' . . . . -• < ' ' . ' ' " • • • * ' . -
Be'it enacted by the Legislature'of ^the State of Minnesota:

. Section'1..';Minnesota Statutes .1957, ..Section 2:724.is
amended by adding thereto'a subdivision to read: ' :
-.1 • ̂  - . ' • . 5 • , • • • • _

. - ; . ' Subd-. ,5. •' -Assignment -.of "judges. , When public con-
venience arid necessity* require 'itl^the 'chief justice of 'the
supreme court may assign any municipal judge of the. state
to serve and discharge tKe'-duties-of'a municipal judge in any
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other municipality not his own, at such times as .the chief
justice may determine. Any municipality so served by a-.mt*-,
nicipal judge other than its own shall pay such judge all sums
for travel, meals, lodging and communications necessarily
paid or incurred by him as a result of such assignment. '

Approved April 24, 1959. - • . • • • "

CHAPTER 658—H. F. No. 1354
An act relating to commercial business trade names; pro-

viding for the publication of the certificate thereof; amending-
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 383.01; 333.02; 333.03;
333M; and 333.06. ; • - • - . . •
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:'

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 333.01, is.
amended to read: '

333.01 Commercial business trade names; certificate,
publication. No person or persons shall hereafter carry on
or conduct or .transact a commercial business in this state
under any designation, name, or style,'which does not set
forth the full individual name of every person interested in
such business unless such person or persons shall file in the
office of the clerk of the district court of the county or coun-
ties in which the person or persons conduct or transact, or
intend to conduct or transact, such business, a certificate set-
ting forth the name under which the business is conducted or
transacted, or is to be. conducted or transacted, and the true
or real full name or names of the person or persons conducting
or transacting the same, with the post-office address or ad-
dresses of such person or persons. The certificate shall be ex-
ecuted and duly acknowledged by .one of the persons .con-,
ducting, or intending to conduct, the business. The certificate
shaU be published in a qualified, newspaper in the county where
the certificate is filed for two successive days in a daily news-
paper, or for two successive weeks in a weekly neivspaper.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 333.02, is
amended to read:

333.02 Filing of 'certificate. Persons conducting or
transacting any business under any designation, name, or style
referred to in section 333.01 shall,-before .commencing such
business, file such certificate and'proof of publication in the
manner prescribed in section 333.01. .


